United States Bankruptcy Court Filing & Miscellaneous Fee Schedule

New Fee Changes Effective January 1, 2007

Register		January 1, 2007	
Codes	PETITION FEES		
7	Chapter 7	\$299.00	
9	Chapter 9	\$1,039.00	
11	Chapter 11	\$1,039.00	
12	Chapter 12	\$239.00	
13	Chapter 13	\$274.00	
15	Chapter 15	\$1,039.00	
	ADVERSARY PROCEEDING FEES (If a trustee or debtor in possession is the Plaintiff, the fee is payable only from the estate and to the extent there is any estate realized. If Plaintiff is a child support creditor or its representative and such Plaintiff files the form required by Sec. 304(g), of the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, there is no fee.)		
AD	Complaint	\$250.00	
	Complaint filed by Chapter 7 or Chapter 13 Debtor	\$0.00	
	Complaint filed by Trustee with Application to Defer Filing Fee	\$0.00	
JU	Registration of Judgement	\$39.00	
WD	Notice of Removal	\$250.00	
WD	Motion to Withdraw Reference	\$250.00	
	CONVERSION FEES		
CV7	Chapter 9 or 11 to Chapter 7	\$15.00	
C127	Chapter 12 to Chapter 7	\$60.00	
C137	Chapter 13 to Chapter 7	\$25.00	
711	Chapter 7 to Chapter 11	\$755.00	
	Chapter 7 to Chapter 12 or Chapter 13	\$0.00	
1211	Chapter 12 to Chapter 11	\$800.00	
1213	Chapter 12 to Chapter 13	\$35.00	
1311	Chapter 13 to Chapter 11	\$765.00	
	AMENDMENT FEES		
AM	Amendment of Schedules D, E and F	\$26.00	
AM	Amendment of List of Creditors, Matrix or Mailing Lists. (No fee is required when the nature of the amendment is to change the address of a creditor or an attorney for a creditor listed on the schedules or to add the same name and address of an attorney for a listed creditor.)	\$26.00	
	DE-CONSOLIDATION (SPLIT) OF JOINT CASE FEES (BIFURCATED)		
DE7	Chapter 7	\$260.00	
DE11	Chapter 11	\$1,000.00	
DE12	Chapter 12	\$200.00	
DE13	Chapter 13	\$235.00	

RO7	Chapter 7	\$260.0	
RO9	Chapter 9	\$1,000.0	
RO11	Chapter 11	\$1,000.0	
RO12	Chapter 12	\$200.0	
RO13	Chapter 13	\$235.0	
RO15	Chapter 15	\$1,000.0	
	MOTION FEES		
ST	Motion to Lift, Vacate or Modify Automatic Stay (No fee is required if motion is accompanied with an Agreed Order, or movant is the debtor or child support creditor or its representative and if such Plaintiff files the form required by Sec. 304(g) of the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994.)	\$150.0	
	Motion to Lift, Vacate or Modify Co-Debtor Stay	\$0.0	
AB	Motion to Compel Abandonment of Property of the Estate	\$150.0	
	APPEAL FEES (If a trustee or debtor in possession is the appellant and files a Notice of Appeal or a Cross Appeal, the fee should be payable only from the estate and to the extent there is any estate realized.)		
AP	Notice of Appeal (\$5.00 Filing Fee & \$250.00 Docketing Fee)	\$255.0	
CA	Cross Appeals	\$255.0	
DAP	Direct Appeal to Appeals Court Fee (To be paid only if Direct Appeal is Authorized by the Appeals Court.)	\$200.0	
	REPRODUCTION FEES		
СО	Photocopies (per page)	\$0.5	
ECO	Electronic Copies (per page)	\$0.1	
CE	Certification of any document or paper	\$9.0	
EX	Exemplification	\$18.0	
TAPE	Reproduction of recordings of proceedings regardless of the medium	\$26.0	
	Local Rules (available at www.wvsb.uscourts.gov)	\$0.0	
	MISCELLANEOUS FEES		
	Quarterly Fees in Chapter 11 Case (Paid to U. S. Trustee)		
AR	Retrieval of File from Archives	\$45.0	
NSF	Returned Check	\$45.0	
SE	Search of Records (per name or item searched, whether automated or hard copy)	\$26.0	
MFEE	Filing or Indexing any Document not in a Case or Proceeding for which a filing fee has been paid.	\$39.0	
MI	Microfilm/Microfiche/Disks of Court Records (per sheet of film/disk)	\$5.0	
OPIN	Monthly Listing of Court Orders/Opinions	\$19.0	
	OTHER CODES:		
11 R	Chapter 11 Railroad	\$1,039.0	
Installments			

X7I	Chapter 7 Installment Fee for Cases filed between 10/18/06 to 4/9/06	
P7I	Chapter 7 Installment Fee for Cases filed before 10/17/06	
11I	Chapter 11 Installment Fee (Current Fee)	
12I	Chapter 12 Installment Fee (Current Fee)	
13I	Chapter 13 Installment Fee (Current Fee)	
DISK	DISK (Per Disk)	\$5.00
FI	FINE	ψ3.00
FO	FORFEITURE	
ID	INTERPLEADER	
LA	LABELS (per Sheet)	\$5.00
OP	OVERPAYMENT	
RE	REGISTRY FUNDS	
RF	REGISTRY FEE	
RENT	RENT DEPOSIT	
SUC	SMALL UNCLAIMED FUNDS (Less than \$25.00)	
UC	UNCLAIMED FUNDS (\$25.00 or more)	10.000
VO	VOID	